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Intentional Injury Deaths, Other Inflicted: Homicide

Objective:  Reduce deaths caused by homicide to no more than 7 per

         100,000 people (age-adjusted).

The pervasiveness of violence in America during the past several years has reached alarming proportions.  We are shocked by reports of children killing other children in schools, and the safety of our educational environments has become front page news. Likewise, domestic violence and sexual assaults against women underscore the fact that the home too is no longer a safe haven for many.  On an average day in our nation, 70 people die from homicide and at least another 18,000 are involved in interpersonal attacks.  About ten residents of Virginia are murdered each week, with African Americans almost seven times as likely as whites to be the victims.  Just as the reasons behind such carnage are many - poverty, lack of opportunity, social isolation, and dysfunctional family structures, to name but a few - so too must the answers to the epidemic of violence be part of a multifaceted and comprehensive approach to these societal ills.  Plans for dealing with this problem must confront the acceptance of violence as a cultural norm, and should encourage diverse groups within communities to work together to devise effective intervention strategies.

[image: image2.wmf]Homicide Age-Adjusted Mortality Rates by Region

Virginia 1998

2.5

4.6

2.6

6.7

14.2

6.4

6.3

0

5

10

15

Northern

Virginia

Blue Ridge

Southwest

Virginia

Roanoke

Area

Central

Virginia

Hampton

Roads

State

Rate per 100,000 

population

Source:  Vital Statistics

[image: image3.wmf]Homicide Mortality Rates*

Virginia 1990-1998

0

10

20

30

40

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

Rate per 100,000 

population

Total

White

Black

Source:  Vital Statistics

*Unadjusted rate


[image: image4.wmf]Homicide Age-Adjusted Mortality Rates by Region

Virginia 1998

2.5

4.6

2.6

6.7

14.2

6.4

6.3

0

5

10

15

Northern

Virginia

Blue Ridge

Southwest

Virginia

Roanoke

Area

Central

Virginia

Hampton

Roads

State

Rate per 100,000 

population

Source:  Vital Statistics


Health District
1995
1996
1997
1998









Alexandria
4.0
6.8
6.2
5.3


Alleghany
1.7
1.6
1.9
2.3


Arlington
4.8
2.0
2.6
2.2


Central Shenandoah
3.6
6.7
2.9
4.4


Central Virginia
7.1
4.6
5.1
5.3


Chesapeake
7.8
6.1
9.3
1.0


Chesterfield
3.9
6.1
10.0
3.8


Crater
12.1
8.5
17.0
8.8


Cumberland Plateau
3.5
1.1
4.3
4.0


Eastern Shore
9.6
37.4
3.1
12.2


Fairfax
3.3
3.2
2.5
2.0


Hampton
12.3
8.7
8.9
9.1


Hanover
2.9
7.1
10.3
4.0


Henrico
9.4
9.2
15.3
14.5


Lenowisco
6.8
3.5
3.7
2.9


Lord Fairfax
2.7
3.0
2.5
3.3


Loudoun
2.4
1.6
2.6
3.0


Mount Rogers
6.8
6.5
8.1
1.6


New River
5.7
3.9
1.9
2.5


Norfolk
17.0
21.2
14.3
11.7


Peninsula
8.9
8.2
6.0
6.7


Piedmont
10.9
11.5
5.9
8.4


Pittsylvania/Danville
7.9
14.7
10.8
7.2


Portsmouth
30.6
30.2
23.1
20.9


Prince William
5.2
3.5
3.3
2.8


Rappahannock
5.6
4.2
3.7
3.5


Rappahannock/Rapidan
4.2
4.9
2.7
6.7


Richmond
49.6
49.0
58.5
44.3


Roanoke
15.7
20.0
7.1
19.3


Southside
18.2
15.5
8.8
20.1


Thomas Jefferson
6.6
3.7
5.6
3.5


Three Rivers
2.9
9.3
6.5
3.3


Virginia Beach
3.9
6.2
5.5
2.3


West Piedmont
11.6
7.0
11.5
10.9


Western Tidewater
4.2
9.1
10.4
4.2


Virginia
8.0
7.3
8.0
6.3


U.S.
9.4
8.4
7.5
6.9
**

*Rates per 100,000 population






**Based on preliminary data
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Homicide Age-Adjusted Death Rates*
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Table

		Homicide Age-Adjusted Mortality Rates*

		by Health District, Virginia

		Health District		1995		1996		1997		1998

		Alexandria		4.0		6.8		6.2		5.3

		Alleghany		1.7		1.6		1.9		2.3

		Arlington		4.8		2.0		2.6		2.2

		Central Shenandoah		3.6		6.7		2.9		4.4

		Central Virginia		7.1		4.6		5.1		5.3

		Chesapeake		7.8		6.1		9.3		1.0

		Chesterfield		3.9		6.1		10.0		3.8

		Crater		12.1		8.5		17.0		8.8

		Cumberland Plateau		3.5		1.1		4.3		4.0

		Eastern Shore		9.6		37.4		3.1		12.2

		Fairfax		3.3		3.2		2.5		2.0

		Hampton		12.3		8.7		8.9		9.1

		Hanover		2.9		7.1		10.3		4.0

		Henrico		9.4		9.2		15.3		14.5

		Lenowisco		6.8		3.5		3.7		2.9

		Lord Fairfax		2.7		3.0		2.5		3.3

		Loudoun		2.4		1.6		2.6		3.0

		Mount Rogers		6.8		6.5		8.1		1.6

		New River		5.7		3.9		1.9		2.5

		Norfolk		17.0		21.2		14.3		11.7

		Peninsula		8.9		8.2		6.0		6.7

		Piedmont		10.9		11.5		5.9		8.4

		Pittsylvania/Danville		7.9		14.7		10.8		7.2

		Portsmouth		30.6		30.2		23.1		20.9

		Prince William		5.2		3.5		3.3		2.8

		Rappahannock		5.6		4.2		3.7		3.5

		Rappahannock/Rapidan		4.2		4.9		2.7		6.7

		Richmond		49.6		49.0		58.5		44.3

		Roanoke		15.7		20.0		7.1		19.3

		Southside		18.2		15.5		8.8		20.1

		Thomas Jefferson		6.6		3.7		5.6		3.5

		Three Rivers		2.9		9.3		6.5		3.3

		Virginia Beach		3.9		6.2		5.5		2.3

		West Piedmont		11.6		7.0		11.5		10.9

		Western Tidewater		4.2		9.1		10.4		4.2

		Virginia		8.0		7.3		8.0		6.3

		U.S.		9.4		8.4		7.5		6.9		**

		*Rates per 100,000 population

		**Based on preliminary data
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Regional 1997

		Northern Virginia		2.9

		Blue Ridge		3.4
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		Central Virginia		20.0

		Hampton Roads		9.1

		State		8.0





Regional 1997

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0



Source:  Vital Statistics

Rate per 100,000 population

Homicide Age-Adjusted Mortality Rates by HMO Region
Virginia 1997



Regional 1998

		Northern Virginia		2.5

		Blue Ridge		4.6
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		Roanoke Area		6.7

		Central Virginia		14.2
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Race 1990-1998

				1990		1991		1992		1993		1994		1995		1996		1997		1998

		Total		9.3		9.3		8.8		8.5		8.6		7.8		7.9		7.6		6.1

		White		4.7		4.2		4.2		4		4.4		3.6		4.0		3.5		3.1

		Black		28.5		30.6		28		27.3		26.3		25		23.8		23.5		18.5





Race 1990-1998
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Table

		Homicide Age-Adjusted Mortality Rates*

		by Health District, Virginia

		Health District		1995		1996		1997		1998

		Alexandria		4.0		6.8		6.2		5.3

		Alleghany		1.7		1.6		1.9		2.3

		Arlington		4.8		2.0		2.6		2.2

		Central Shenandoah		3.6		6.7		2.9		4.4

		Central Virginia		7.1		4.6		5.1		5.3

		Chesapeake		7.8		6.1		9.3		1.0

		Chesterfield		3.9		6.1		10.0		3.8

		Crater		12.1		8.5		17.0		8.8

		Cumberland Plateau		3.5		1.1		4.3		4.0

		Eastern Shore		9.6		37.4		3.1		12.2

		Fairfax		3.3		3.2		2.5		2.0

		Hampton		12.3		8.7		8.9		9.1

		Hanover		2.9		7.1		10.3		4.0

		Henrico		9.4		9.2		15.3		14.5

		Lenowisco		6.8		3.5		3.7		2.9

		Lord Fairfax		2.7		3.0		2.5		3.3

		Loudoun		2.4		1.6		2.6		3.0

		Mount Rogers		6.8		6.5		8.1		1.6

		New River		5.7		3.9		1.9		2.5

		Norfolk		17.0		21.2		14.3		11.7

		Peninsula		8.9		8.2		6.0		6.7

		Piedmont		10.9		11.5		5.9		8.4

		Pittsylvania/Danville		7.9		14.7		10.8		7.2

		Portsmouth		30.6		30.2		23.1		20.9

		Prince William		5.2		3.5		3.3		2.8

		Rappahannock		5.6		4.2		3.7		3.5

		Rappahannock/Rapidan		4.2		4.9		2.7		6.7

		Richmond		49.6		49.0		58.5		44.3

		Roanoke		15.7		20.0		7.1		19.3

		Southside		18.2		15.5		8.8		20.1

		Thomas Jefferson		6.6		3.7		5.6		3.5

		Three Rivers		2.9		9.3		6.5		3.3

		Virginia Beach		3.9		6.2		5.5		2.3

		West Piedmont		11.6		7.0		11.5		10.9

		Western Tidewater		4.2		9.1		10.4		4.2

		Virginia		8.0		7.3		8.0		6.3

		U.S.		9.4		8.4		7.5		6.9		**

		*Rates per 100,000 population

		**Based on preliminary data
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		Northern Virginia		2.5

		Blue Ridge		4.6

		Southwest Virginia		2.6

		Roanoke Area		6.7

		Central Virginia		14.2

		Hampton Roads		6.4
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Regional 1998
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Source:  Vital Statistics
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Race 1990-1998

				1990		1991		1992		1993		1994		1995		1996		1997		1998

		Total		9.3		9.3		8.8		8.5		8.6		7.8		7.9		7.6		6.1

		White		4.7		4.2		4.2		4		4.4		3.6		4.0		3.5		3.1

		Black		28.5		30.6		28		27.3		26.3		25		23.8		23.5		18.5





Race 1990-1998
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*Unadjusted rate
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